KNEB - Scottsbluff, NE
Quarterly Issues/Programs List
January 1, 2020 — March 31, 2020

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to, along with the most significant programming treatment of
those issues for the period. This list is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any

priority or significance.

Issue Program Date Time Duration Description of Program

Arts and News Extra 1/02/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 @ Billy Estes with Midwest Theater joins us

Culture to discuss the upcoming performance by
the Frye Street Quartet

Community News Extra 1/03/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 = We discuss the Change Your Life

Betterment Challenge, focusing on sustainable living,
with Peggie Michael and Leann Sato from
the city of Scottsbluff

Arts and News Extra 1/06/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 Theatre West sponsoring their second

Culture annual Voice in the Valley talent contest,
with an appearance by Lauren Newell

Arts and News Extra 1/07/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 | Stephanie Coley with the West Nebraska

Culture Arts Center joins us to discuss the first
shows of the new year at WNAC

Politics News Extra 1/08/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 = Senator John Stinner discussing the
upcoming legislative session and issues
facing lawmakers

Community News Extra 1/08/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 = The current class of Leadership Scotts

Betterment Bluff discussing plans for their Hoops 4
Heroes annual fundraiser, and the need
for sponsorships and donations

Politics, News Extra 1/10/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 = Gering Mayor Tony Kaufman joins us to

Community review 2019 and discuss upcoming issues

Betterment for the city and the leadership, including
deregulation to attract more businesses

Agriculture News Extra 1/13/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 = The annual KNEB Farm and Ranch show
is just around the corner, and Promotions
Director Kendra Feather joins us to
discuss what people can expect

Education News Extra 1/14/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 Rebecca Tompkins with Community
Christian School talking about the second
annual Batter Just Wing It fundraiser for
the school

Community News Extra 1/15/2020 7:50 AM 10:00 | United Way of Western Nebraska

Betterment wrapping up current campaign, and Steph

Black joins us to talk about the upcoming
Radiothon fundraiser taking place with the
assistance of KNEB Radio
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Issue

Agriculture,
Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment

Health

Community
Betterment

Chidren’s
Issues,
Community
Betterment

Education

Arts and
Culture

Community
Betterment

Education,
Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment

Arts and
Culture

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

1/16/2020

1/17/2020

1/20/2020

1/21/2020

1/22/2020

1/23/2020

1/24/2020

1/27/2020

1/28/2020

1/29/2020

1/30/2020

Time

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

Duration

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

Description of Program

Gary Stone with UNL Extension Service
discusses the upcoming Master Gardener
training series

Zane Hopkins with Western Nebraska
Friends of the NRA discussing their
annual banquet

Weight loss options discussed by Drs.
Latowsky and Holloway of Regional West,
including current options for surgical
procedures now available

Special new fundraiser concert by
Absolutely Country, Definitely Gospel to
benefit Festival of Hope and Legacy of the
Plains Museum discussed by organizer
Barb Martinson

National Mentoring Month recognized with
an appearance by Mary Kay Haun of
Teammates, along with mentor Gail Lacey
and mentee Renaya discussing their
experience with the program

Lake Minatare elementary students join us
to talk about their annual soup supper
fundraiser that pays for extras for student
activities and supplies

Midwest Theater’s Billy Estes joins us to
talk about the next Science on the Screen
event showing Cowboys, focusing on
cattle ranching and the beef supply in our
country

Scottsbluff High DECA students join us to
talk about a new Dodgeball tournament to
raise money for Team Ashtyn

Lied Scottsbluff Public Library children’s
librarians stop by to discuss their annual
effort to increase reading among youth
with the Kindercarding program

Boy Scouts Troop 3 leader Loren
Moensch discussing their annual
Spaghetti Feed to support Scouting
activities throughout the year

Dave Wolf with Legacy of the Plains
Museum talking about what's currently
going on at the museum, renovations,
need for volunteers for an archive
collection cataloging project
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Issue

Agriculture

Education

Community
Betterment

Agriculture

Health,
Children’s
Issues

Children’s
Issues

Arts and
Culture

Education

Arts and
Culture,
Children’s
Issues

Health,
Community
Betterment

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

1/31/2020

2/3/2020

2/4/2020

2/5/2020

2/6/2020

2/10/2020

2/11/2020

2/12/2020

2/13/2020

2/14/2020

Time

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

Duration

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

Description of Program

Dry Bean Growers Association President
Dan Hinman joins us to talk about their
annual Dry Bean Day and what attendees
can expect

New WNCC President Dr. Carmen
Simone sits down to talk about taking the
post, upcoming issues for the college and
her vision for the institution

Special Olympics to benefit from the
annual Polar Plunge, and Sheriff Mark
Overman and NSP Trooper Chris Baer
join us to discuss this year’s event and
how the funds raised help those with
disabilities

KENB Farm and Ranch Expo is tomorrow,
and Kendra Feather joins us again to go
over what everyone will find at this year’s
event

Annual PB Drive by UMC Youth Group to
raise peanut butter donations for the
Catpack, Puppack Food Backpack
programs used to address food insecurity

Local young gymnasts are headed to a
top level competition in TX, and seeking
support from the community.

Midwest Theater’s Billy Estes discussing
the Peking Acrobats show (and the fact
they’ve been in-country and not exposed
to novel coronavirus, and the upcoming
show by the Everly Set

Early Childhood Educator Jodi Benson
joins us talking about Pre-K and
Kindergarten registration coming up at the
end of the month, and the information and
vaccinations needed.

Ancova Empowerment Project, which
uses learn-create-share to help at-risk
youth, starting a new online variety
contest to raise money to further their
efforts

Tami Hoffman and Deb Post with Golden
Halo Foundation discuss their annual
Casino Night fundraiser and how the
money is used to benefit children with
long-term disabilities
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Issue

Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment,
Arts and
Culture

Health, Elderly
Issues

Arts and
Culture, Health

Education,
Children’s
Issues

Community
Betterment

Business and
Industry,
Education

Business and
Industry,
Education

Health,
Community
Betterment

Education, Arts
and Culture

Education, Arts
and Culture

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

2/17/2020

2/18/2020

2/19/2020

2/20/2020

2/21/2020

2/24/2020

2/25/2020

2/26/2020

2/27/2020

2/28/2020

3/2/2020

Time

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

Duration

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

Description of Program

Sportsmen’s Winterfest’'s Pastor Jake
Roberts sits in to discuss their event with
Steve Chapman

Assumption Greek Orthodox Church in
Bayard holding their Greek Dinner,
celebrating Greek culture in the area and
how the church uses the funds raised
from the event

How to handle grief when a loved one
passes to be discussed through the
GriefShare program offered by Monument
Bible Church. Facilitators Brenda Holder
and Brad Van Pelt

Connie Ernest with the Star-Herald joins
us to talk about Girls Day Out scheduled
for the coming weekend

SHS Musical cast members join us along
with Instructor Brad Ronne regarding a
trip to NYC to see a version of West Side
Story, which will be the coming
performance this year.

Keaton Robert Bell Volleyball Tournament
raising money for Paul Mendoza to help
him defray expenses during a fight with
cancer

WNCC Job and Internship Fair coming up
soon, and Mai Lee Olsen joins us to
discuss how the event will work and who
can benefit from stopping by

Twin Cities Development and UNL
Extension to hold a forum hemp
production and promotion, highlighting all
aspects of the fledgling industry.

Respite Network holding their annual Day
of Caring to help those who are caregivers
for the elderly and others needing
assistance in their daily lives

St. Agnes elementary school students join
us to discuss the annual Penny Carnival,
what people can expect this weekend and
how it benefits the school

Cast members of the upcoming GHS
musical Wizard of Oz join us to discuss
their upcoming performances
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Issue

Community
Betterment,
Children’s
Issues

Community
Betterment

Health,
Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment

Public Safety,
Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment

Education,
Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

3/3/2020

3/4/2020

3/5/2020

3/6/2020

3/9/2020

3/10/2020

3/11/2020

3/12/2020

3/13/2020

3/16/2020

Time

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

Duration

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

10:00

Description of Program

Rebecca Tompkins with Community
Christian School talks about the 2
annual MOSO Stomp

We start a month long series of programs
marking the 100" anniversary of the local
Rotary Club, today focusing on the impact
of legacy families that have been involved
in the service organization for generations

Buckboard Riding Academy is gearing up
for their riding season that will provide
benefits for children with mental, physical
disabilities, and is seeking volunteers

We continue to look at the local Rotary
Club with a discussion on the work of the
Foundation, both locally and worldwide

Capt. Tony Straub joins us to discuss
Coffee with a Cop, an annual event to
promote community involvement with local
law enforcement

Local Rotary members join us to talk
about current and possible future projects
for the service organization

SHS and GHS Foundation directors join
us to talk about Stronger Together, the
kick-off of the local celebration leading up
to the 2" annual WyoBraska Gives day of

giving

United Way Exec. Dir. Steph Black and
Campaign co-chair Jason Rogers join us
to discuss the wrap-up of the current
campaign, and the process going forward
of how the funds will be disbursed to
selected non-profits

ESU13 receives a big grant for a Day
school/treatment facility for at-risk school
students, and Dr. Andrew Dick joins us to
discuss the award, planning for the facility
to start later this year

Panhandle Public Health District Director
Kim Engel joins us to discuss the
emerging threat posed by the novel
coronavirus and steps public health
officials are recommending to combat the
disease
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Issue

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Health, Public
Safety

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

3/17/2020

3/18/2020

3/19/2020

3/20/2020

3/21/2020

3/24/2020

3/25/2020

3/26/2020

Time

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

7:50 AM

Duration

8:00

8:00

8:00

8:00

8:00

8:00

8:00

8:00

Description of Program

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing

Panhandle COVID Unified Command
daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing
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Issue Program Date Time Duration = Description of Program

Health, Public News Extra 3/27/2020 7:50 AM 8:00 Panhandle COVID Unified Command

Safety daily update on the latest information on
COVID-19, including case statistics,
guidance for families, schools, businesses
and others on prevention, quarantines,
self-isolation and testing
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