KNEB - Scottsbluff, NE Quarterly Issues/Programs List January 1, 2020 - March 31, 2020

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period. This list is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Arts and Culture	News Extra	1/02/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Billy Estes with Midwest Theater joins us to discuss the upcoming performance by the Frye Street Quartet
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/03/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	We discuss the Change Your Life Challenge, focusing on sustainable living, with Peggie Michael and Leann Sato from the city of Scottsbluff
Arts and Culture	News Extra	1/06/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Theatre West sponsoring their second annual Voice in the Valley talent contest, with an appearance by Lauren Newell
Arts and Culture	News Extra	1/07/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Stephanie Coley with the West Nebraska Arts Center joins us to discuss the first shows of the new year at WNAC
Politics	News Extra	1/08/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Senator John Stinner discussing the upcoming legislative session and issues facing lawmakers
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/08/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	The current class of Leadership Scotts Bluff discussing plans for their Hoops 4 Heroes annual fundraiser, and the need for sponsorships and donations
Politics, Community Betterment	News Extra	1/10/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Gering Mayor Tony Kaufman joins us to review 2019 and discuss upcoming issues for the city and the leadership, including deregulation to attract more businesses
Agriculture	News Extra	1/13/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	The annual KNEB Farm and Ranch show is just around the corner, and Promotions Director Kendra Feather joins us to discuss what people can expect
Education	News Extra	1/14/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Rebecca Tompkins with Community Christian School talking about the second annual Batter Just Wing It fundraiser for the school
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/15/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	United Way of Western Nebraska wrapping up current campaign, and Steph Black joins us to talk about the upcoming Radiothon fundraiser taking place with the assistance of KNEB Radio

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Agriculture, Community Betterment	News Extra	1/16/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Gary Stone with UNL Extension Service discusses the upcoming Master Gardener training series
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/17/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Zane Hopkins with Western Nebraska Friends of the NRA discussing their annual banquet
Health	News Extra	1/20/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Weight loss options discussed by Drs. Latowsky and Holloway of Regional West, including current options for surgical procedures now available
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/21/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Special new fundraiser concert by Absolutely Country, Definitely Gospel to benefit Festival of Hope and Legacy of the Plains Museum discussed by organizer Barb Martinson
Chidren's Issues, Community Betterment	News Extra	1/22/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	National Mentoring Month recognized with an appearance by Mary Kay Haun of Teammates, along with mentor Gail Lacey and mentee Renaya discussing their experience with the program
Education	News Extra	1/23/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Lake Minatare elementary students join us to talk about their annual soup supper fundraiser that pays for extras for student activities and supplies
Arts and Culture	News Extra	1/24/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Midwest Theater's Billy Estes joins us to talk about the next Science on the Screen event showing Cowboys, focusing on cattle ranching and the beef supply in our country
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/27/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Scottsbluff High DECA students join us to talk about a new Dodgeball tournament to raise money for Team Ashtyn
Education, Community Betterment	News Extra	1/28/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Lied Scottsbluff Public Library children's librarians stop by to discuss their annual effort to increase reading among youth with the Kindercarding program
Community Betterment	News Extra	1/29/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Boy Scouts Troop 3 leader Loren Moensch discussing their annual Spaghetti Feed to support Scouting activities throughout the year
Arts and Culture	News Extra	1/30/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Dave Wolf with Legacy of the Plains Museum talking about what's currently going on at the museum, renovations, need for volunteers for an archive collection cataloging project

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Agriculture	News Extra	1/31/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Dry Bean Growers Association President Dan Hinman joins us to talk about their annual Dry Bean Day and what attendees can expect
Education	News Extra	2/3/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	New WNCC President Dr. Carmen Simone sits down to talk about taking the post, upcoming issues for the college and her vision for the institution
Community Betterment	News Extra	2/4/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Special Olympics to benefit from the annual Polar Plunge, and Sheriff Mark Overman and NSP Trooper Chris Baer join us to discuss this year's event and how the funds raised help those with disabilities
Agriculture	News Extra	2/5/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	KENB Farm and Ranch Expo is tomorrow, and Kendra Feather joins us again to go over what everyone will find at this year's event
Health, Children's Issues	News Extra	2/6/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Annual PB Drive by UMC Youth Group to raise peanut butter donations for the Catpack, Puppack Food Backpack programs used to address food insecurity
Children's Issues	News Extra	2/10/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Local young gymnasts are headed to a top level competition in TX, and seeking support from the community.
Arts and Culture	News Extra	2/11/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Midwest Theater's Billy Estes discussing the Peking Acrobats show (and the fact they've been in-country and not exposed to novel coronavirus, and the upcoming show by the Everly Set
Education	News Extra	2/12/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Early Childhood Educator Jodi Benson joins us talking about Pre-K and Kindergarten registration coming up at the end of the month, and the information and vaccinations needed.
Arts and Culture, Children's Issues	News Extra	2/13/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Ancova Empowerment Project, which uses learn-create-share to help at-risk youth, starting a new online variety contest to raise money to further their efforts
Health, Community Betterment	News Extra	2/14/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Tami Hoffman and Deb Post with Golden Halo Foundation discuss their annual Casino Night fundraiser and how the money is used to benefit children with long-term disabilities

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Community Betterment	News Extra	2/17/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Sportsmen's Winterfest's Pastor Jake Roberts sits in to discuss their event with Steve Chapman
Community Betterment, Arts and Culture	News Extra	2/18/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Assumption Greek Orthodox Church in Bayard holding their Greek Dinner, celebrating Greek culture in the area and how the church uses the funds raised from the event
Health, Elderly Issues	News Extra	2/19/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	How to handle grief when a loved one passes to be discussed through the GriefShare program offered by Monument Bible Church. Facilitators Brenda Holder and Brad Van Pelt
Arts and Culture, Health	News Extra	2/20/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Connie Ernest with the Star-Herald joins us to talk about Girls Day Out scheduled for the coming weekend
Education, Children's Issues	News Extra	2/21/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	SHS Musical cast members join us along with Instructor Brad Ronne regarding a trip to NYC to see a version of West Side Story, which will be the coming performance this year.
Community Betterment	News Extra	2/24/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Keaton Robert Bell Volleyball Tournament raising money for Paul Mendoza to help him defray expenses during a fight with cancer
Business and Industry, Education	News Extra	2/25/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	WNCC Job and Internship Fair coming up soon, and Mai Lee Olsen joins us to discuss how the event will work and who can benefit from stopping by
Business and Industry, Education	News Extra	2/26/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Twin Cities Development and UNL Extension to hold a forum hemp production and promotion, highlighting all aspects of the fledgling industry.
Health, Community Betterment	News Extra	2/27/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Respite Network holding their annual Day of Caring to help those who are caregivers for the elderly and others needing assistance in their daily lives
Education, Arts and Culture	News Extra	2/28/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	St. Agnes elementary school students join us to discuss the annual Penny Carnival, what people can expect this weekend and how it benefits the school
Education, Arts and Culture	News Extra	3/2/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Cast members of the upcoming GHS musical Wizard of Oz join us to discuss their upcoming performances

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Community Betterment, Children's Issues	News Extra	3/3/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Rebecca Tompkins with Community Christian School talks about the 2 nd annual MOSO Stomp
Community Betterment	News Extra	3/4/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	We start a month long series of programs marking the 100 th anniversary of the local Rotary Club, today focusing on the impact of legacy families that have been involved in the service organization for generations
Health, Community Betterment	News Extra	3/5/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Buckboard Riding Academy is gearing up for their riding season that will provide benefits for children with mental, physical disabilities, and is seeking volunteers
Community Betterment	News Extra	3/6/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	We continue to look at the local Rotary Club with a discussion on the work of the Foundation, both locally and worldwide
Public Safety, Community Betterment	News Extra	3/9/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Capt. Tony Straub joins us to discuss Coffee with a Cop, an annual event to promote community involvement with local law enforcement
Community Betterment	News Extra	3/10/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Local Rotary members join us to talk about current and possible future projects for the service organization
Education, Community Betterment	News Extra	3/11/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	SHS and GHS Foundation directors join us to talk about Stronger Together, the kick-off of the local celebration leading up to the 2 nd annual WyoBraska Gives day of giving
Community Betterment	News Extra	3/12/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	United Way Exec. Dir. Steph Black and Campaign co-chair Jason Rogers join us to discuss the wrap-up of the current campaign, and the process going forward of how the funds will be disbursed to selected non-profits
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/13/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	ESU13 receives a big grant for a Day school/treatment facility for at-risk school students, and Dr. Andrew Dick joins us to discuss the award, planning for the facility to start later this year
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/16/2020	7:50 AM	10:00	Panhandle Public Health District Director Kim Engel joins us to discuss the emerging threat posed by the novel coronavirus and steps public health officials are recommending to combat the disease

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/17/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/18/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/19/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/20/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/21/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/24/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/25/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/26/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Health, Public Safety	News Extra	3/27/2020	7:50 AM	8:00	Panhandle COVID Unified Command daily update on the latest information on COVID-19, including case statistics, guidance for families, schools, businesses and others on prevention, quarantines, self-isolation and testing